The Art of Measuring.
Deutsch 3
English 9
Français 15
SE 630 Memosens
2-Elektroden-Leitfähigkeitssensor
2-Electrode Conductivity Sensor

*) Die Kabel sind Ex-zertifiziert. Siehe Elektrische und thermische Kenngrößen Seite 6.
Lieferprogramm
Typschlüssel
Der Aufdruck auf dem Kabeletikett bzw. Memosens-Stecker enthält
folgende Informationen:
CA/MS - 003NAA-L Typenbezeichnung
  Art des Kabels
  ohne  ø 6,3 mm
  -L ø 4,4 mm (flexibles Kabel)
  Geräteanschluss
  A Aderendhülsen
  C M12-(8-Pin)-Stecker
  F M8-(4-Pin)-Stecker, (flexibles Kabel)
  Ex-Zulassung
  N nein
  X ja
  Kabellänge
   Die angebene Zahl entspricht der Länge in
Metern (003=3 m; 015=15 m usw.).
   Davon abweichend gilt für flexible Kabel:
001=1,5 m Länge und 003=2,9 m Länge.
9
!
User Manual
1. Safety Instructions
1.1. All Applications – All Sensor Variants
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggressive media or explosive
atmosphere are possible, depending on the location of use. Therefore,
the installation, operation, and servicing of the sensor shall only be
carried out by suitably trained personnel authorized by the operating
company.
1.2. Hazardous Areas – Sensors with Memosens Connector
Observe all applicable local codes and standards for the installation
of electrical equipment in hazardous locations. For orientation, ple-
ase refer to IEC 60079-14, EU directives 2014/34/EU and 1999/92/EC
(ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01. The electrical and ther-
mal parameters of the sensors must be adhered to.
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an orange-red ring. Combined
with a model CA/MS-***X** or model CA/MS-***X**-L measuring
cable or a certified measuring cable which is identical in hardware
and function, the sensor may be connected to a suitable measuring
device, as described in the Certificates BVS 15 ATEX E141 X and IECEx
BVS 15.0114X.
WARNING
Failure to observe this warning may result in serious injury.
The warning symbol on the rating plate means:
Read these instructions for use, observe the
Specifications, and follow the Safety Instructions.
10
All dimensions in mm.
2. Intended Use
The SE 630 Memosens conductivity sensor is a 2-electrode sensor for measur-
ing low to medium conductivity values also at high pressure and elevated tem-
perature. The sensor consists of corrosion-proof materials (graphite electrodes
and PES body). A temperature detector is integrated in the sensor. Preferred
fields of application are water, moderately polluted wastewaters, process solu-
tions with medium conductivities; also corrosive media.
Note: For installing/removing the sensor, ONLY turn the process connection
using a suitable tool, e.g., an open-end wrench of suitable size (see dimension
drawing). DO NOT exert force on the Memosens connector as this may perma-
nently damage the sensor.
4. Calibration / Adjustment
Remove sensor, clean, rinse and dry it – then immerse it in a calibration solution.
Suitable calibration solutions: CS-C12880K/500 (12.88 mS/cm),
          CS-C1413K/500 (1413 µS/cm).
If the sensor is not supposed to be removed or cannot be removed, perform
a product calibration. Follow the instructions given in the user manual of the
instrument.
3. Dimension Drawings
186
Ø

The markings on the cable label or on the  Memosens connector include
the following information:
CA/MS - 003NAA-L Model designation
  Type of cable
  Without ø 6.3 mm
  -L ø 4.4 mm (flexible cable)
  Device connection
  A Ferrules
  C M12 (8-pin) connector
  D M8 (4-pin) connector (flexible cable)
  Ex approval
  N No
  X Yes
  Cable length
   The indicated number corresponds to the length
in meters (003=3 m; 015=15 m etc.).
   For flexible cables, the assignment is as follows:
001=1.5 m length and 003=2.9 m length.
14
15
!
Manuel utilisateur
1. Consignes de sécurité
1.1. Toutes les applications – toutes les variantes de sonde
En fonction du lieu d’utilisation, des risques liés à la pression, à la tem-
pérature, aux milieux agressifs ou aux atmosphères explosibles sont pos-
sibles. L’installation, l’exploitation et l’entretien de la sonde doivent par
conséquent uniquement être réalisés par le personnel qualifié et autorisé
par l’exploitant de l’installation.
1.2. Atmosphères explosibles – sondes à tête enfichable
Memosens
Respectez les dispositions et normes relatives aux installations élec-
triques dans des zones à atmosphère explosible applicables au lieu d’ins-
tallation. À titre informatif, voir IEC 60079-14, les directives européennes
2014/34/UE et 1999/92/CE (ATEX), NFPA 70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01.
Les grandeurs électriques et thermiques des sondes doivent être respec-
tées.
Les sondes Memosens Ex sont pourvues d’un anneau rouge/orange. La
sonde, lorsqu’elle est utilisée avec un câble de mesure CA/MS-***X** ou
CA/MS-***X**-L ou un câble de mesure agréé et équivalent du point de
vue matériel et fonctionnel, doit être raccordée à un analyseur adap-
té, tel que spécifié dans les certificats BVS 15 ATEX E141 X et IECEx BVS
15.0114X.
AVERTISSEMENT
Danger en cas de non respect des consignes
Le symbole d’avertissement sur la plaque signalétique
signifie :
Lire ce manuel utilisateur, tenir compte des carac-
téristiques techniques et respecter les consignes de
sécurité.
16
2. Utilisation conforme
La sonde de conductivité SE 630 Memosens est une sonde à deux électrodes des-
tinée à la mesure de faibles à moyennes conductivités dans des plages de tempé-
rature et de pression élevées. Elle est composée de matériaux anticorrosifs (élec-
trodes graphite et tige PES) Une sonde de température est intégrée. Les domaines
d’application principaux sont l’eau, les eaux usées légèrement souillées, les milieux à
conductivité moyenne, ainsi que les milieux corrosifs.
Remarque : Montage/démontage de la sonde uniquement au niveau du raccorde-
ment process. Utilisez pour cela un outil adapté, par ex. une clé plate avec un surplat
adéquat (cf. dessin coté). Une pression trop forte sur la tête enfichable Memosens
peut engendrer une défaillance complète de la sonde.
4. Calibrage / Ajustage
Démonter la sonde, la nettoyer, la rincer et la sécher avant de la plonger dans la
solution de calibrage.